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RETURN 10:

Name:  Maya Shah
' Exxon/Mobil Corporation

Address: P.O. Box 874
Joliet, [L 60434

(THE ABOVE SPACT FORRECORDER’S OFFICE)
LEAKING UNDERGROUMD ATORAGE TANK ENVIRONMENTAL NOTICL

THE OWNER AND/OR OPERATOR OF THE LEAK!MG UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM(S)
ASSOCIATED WITH THE RELEASE REFERENCEQ BELOW, WITHIN 45 DAYS OF RECEIVING THE No
FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTER CONTAINING TBISNOTICE, MUST SUBMIT THIS NOTICE AND
THE REMAINDER OF THE NO FURTHER REMEDIATION ETTER TO THE OFFICE OF THE
RECORDER OR REGISTRAR OF TITLES OF COOK COUNTY AN WHICH THE SITE DESCRIBED
BELOW IS LOCATED.

Hiinois EPA Number: 0310635221

I.eaking UST Incident No.: 902326

Exxon Mobi] Corporation, the owner and/or operator of the teaking underground storage tank
system(s) associated with the above-referenced incident, whase address 15 P.2-Box 874, Jolict,
1L, 60434, has performed investigative and/or remedial activities for the site idaptified as
follows:

B Legal Description or Reference (o a Plat Showing the Roundaries: See Attaclied Legal
Description ‘

2. Common Address: 1590 Lee Street, Des Plaines. 1L 60018

3. Real Estate Tax Index/Parcel Index Number: 09-20-305-023-0000

4. Site Owner: North Star Trust Company {as Successor to Republic Bank of Chicago) as
Trustee of Trust 2958

5. [and Use Limitation: There are no land use linitations,

6. See the attached No Further Remediation Letter for other terms.

I caking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
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CLIRRINT OWNER, PIN AND LEGAL REPORT

PREPAREDFOR. FILE: 140957203013
Sroundwitel BEnvironmental Services, |ho
1050 Carpurate 2l RN 08-20- 3050255000

Suite C
Adrera, 1 60RDE-B425

DWNER:  Steel City National Bank Trust 2058 c/o Michasl Halikias
Suite 28, 15750 8. Harlen Aysrue. Oriand Park 1) 80462

ADGRESS: 1590 Lee Street Das Plaines

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
THE SOUTH 140.0 FEET OF LOT & MEASURED ON THE EAST LINE OF
LOT 6, LYING NORTH OF THE NORTHLINE OF OAKTON STREET. (AS
PER PLAT RECORDED APRIL 3, 1930, AS DOCUMENT 10627381 OF
THE EAST 140.0 FEET, MEASURED ON THE MORTH LINE OF salD
COAKTON STREET, LYING WEST OF THE WEST Uing OF Lk STREET,
A3 PER CARL LAGERSHAUSEN ESTATE DIVISION {LACTEPTING FROM
SAID PART OF LOT 6 THAT PART THEREOF BOUNDED AND DES-
CRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION 2F THE
WEST LINE OF LEE STREET AFORESAID WITH THE NORTH.LNE OF
CAKTON STREET, AFORESAID; TRENCE NORTH ON SAID WEST LiNE
7O THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 140.0 FEET AFORESAID; THENCTE
WEST ON SAID NORTH UNE OF ITS INTERSECTION WITH A LINE 17
FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF LEE STREE”
AS WIDENED BY DOCUMENT 2171743, RECORDED FEBRUARY 5. 1926,
THENCE SOUTH ON SAID PARALLEL LINE TO A POINT 16 FEET NORTH
QOF THE NORTH LINE OF OAKTON STREET, AFQRESAID (AS MEASURED
ON SAID PARALLEL LINE); THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY, TO SAID
MORTH LINE, 33 FEET WEST OF THE PLACE OF BEGINNING: THENCE
LAST ON SAID NORTH LINE, TO THE PLAGE OF BEGINNING), IN CaRL
LAGERHAUSEN ESTATE DIVISION OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF
SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD
PREINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN ©0O0K COUNTY ILLINGIS.




1113946005 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CITY OF DES PLAINES
ORDINANCE M- 67 -06

AN ORDINANCE PROHIBITING THE USE OF
GROUNDWATER AS A POTABLE WATER SUPPLY
BY THE INSTALLATION OR USE OF POTABLE
WATER SUPPLY WELLS OR BY ANY OTHER
METHOD AT 1590 LEE STREET IN THE CITY OF DES
PLAINES.

WHEREAS, cerlain properties in the City of Des Plaines, lllinois have been used
over a period of time for commercial/indusirial purposes; and

WHEREAS, because of said use, concentratiens of certain chemical constituents
in the gronndwater under the City may exceed Class 1 groundwater quality standards for
notable TerGusce groundwater as set forth in 35 Ulinois Administrative Code 620 or Tier |
residerial en adiation objectives as set forth in 35 Illinois Administrative Code 742; and

WHEFF, AS, the City desires to facilitate the redevelopment and productive use
of properties that arc the snurce of said chemicel constituents while limiting potentiz! threats
10 human health from grourdhwater contamination;

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of
Des Plaines, as follows:

SECTION1: Use of groundv.ater ~=.a potable water supply prohibited.

[Except jor such uses or methods in existence Yefure the effective date of this ordinance,]
The use or attempt to use as a potable water suppiy proundwater in the area within the
corporate limits of the City of Des Plaines as described in/Exnibit “A™ attached h.crcio and
made 2 part hereof by the instaliation or drilling of wells or by-any.other method s hereby
prohibited. This prehibition applies to governmental bodies, including ine City of Des
Plaines. |

SECTION 2: Penaities.

Any person viojating the provisions of this ordinance shall be subject to a finé of uy '
$500.00 {or each violation.

SECTION 3; Definitions.

“Person” is any individual, parinership, co-pannership, firm, cornpany, jimited liability
company, corporation, association, joint stock company, trust, estate, political subdivision, or
any other legal entity, or their legal representatives, agents or assigns.

“Potable water” is any water used for human or domestic consamption, including, but not

limited 10, water used for drinking, bathing, washing dishes, or preparing foods.
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[LLINOLS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION GENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EasT, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, [LUNCIS 62794.9276 —( 217) 782-3397
Iames R, THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WesT RANDOLPR, SUTE 11-300, CHICAGO, iL 60601 —(312) 814-6026

DoucLas P ScoTT, DIRECTOR

RECORDING REQUIREMENTS FOR
NO FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTERS

Introduction

The Tlinois Edvironmental Protection Agency’s (Illinois EPA) Burcau of Land/Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Section issues a No Further Remediation (NFR) Letter after a
demonstration of cempliance with Title XVI of the Environmental Protection Act and applicable
regulations is made.-he NFR Letter signifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective
action requirements applicable to the occurrence have been complied with, (2) all corrective
action concerning the remediation of the occurrence has been completed, and (3) no further
corrective action concerning the-occurrence is necessary so long as the site is used n accordance
with the terms and conditions of the NFR Letter.

Significance

When properly tecorded, the NFR Letter helds Jegal significance for all applicable parties
outlined at Section 57.10(d) of the Environty.ental Protection Act. (See 415 ILCS 5/57.10(d).) If
not properly recorded, the Tllinois EPA will take steps to void the NFR Letter in accordance with

the regulations.

Duty to Record :

The duty to record the NFR Letter is mandatory. You #zist submit the NFR Letter, with a
copy of any applicable institutional controls proposed as part of a corrective action
completion report, to the Office of the Recorder or the Registiax of Titles of the county in
which the site is located within 45 days after receipt of the NFR Leier. 'You must record the
NFR Letter and any attachments. The NFR Letter shall be filed in accordance with Illinois
law so that it forms a permanent part of the chain of title to ensure current and future
users of the property will be informed of the conditions and terms of approyal including
jevel of remediation; land use limitations; and preventive, engineering, and-ipstitutional
controls. A certified or otherwise accurate and official copy of the NFR Letterand any
attachments, as recorded, must be submitted to the Illinois EPA. Failure to recc rd the
NFR Letter in accordance with the regulations will make the NFR Letter voidable.

For More Information

Please refer to Tiered Approach to Corrective Action Objectives (TACO) Fact Sheet 3 available
from the Illinois EPA by calling 1-888-299-9533 or by accessing it on the Illinois EPA Web site
at hrtp://www.epa.state.il.us/land/taco/3 -no-further-remediation-letters.html.

ROCKIORD ~ 4302 Morth Main Street, Rockford, L 61103 — (815) 987-7760  » Des Praes — 9511 W, Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 — (847) 294-4000
FLGIN — 595 South State, Elgin, [L 60123 - 847) 608-3131  »  PEORIA - 5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 — (309) 693-5463
BUREAU OF LAND - PEORiA ~ 7620 M. University 5L, Peoria, IL 61614 - (309} 693-5482  +  CHAMPAIGN - 2125 South First Street, Champaign, 1. 61820 - (217) 278-5800
GprINGRELD — 4500 5. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 - (217) 7866892 ¢ CoLLNSVILLE - 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, 1L 62234 - (618) 346-5120
BARION — 2303 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, L 62959 — (518) 993-7200

PRINTED OMN RECYCLED PAPER
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

10721 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276 ¢ (217) 782-2829
James R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-300, Chicago, IL. 60601 » (312} 814-6026

PaT QUINN, GOVERNOR DougLas P. Scort, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MALL

APR%‘?.ZGH -ong 2820 000k 7485 5833

[xxon Mobi! Corporation
Attention: Maya Shah
P.0. Box 874

loliet. 1. 60434

Re:  LPC#031063522) -- Cook County
Des Plaines / Mobil Qi Corporation
1590 Lee Street
Leaking UST Incident No.(902326 -- NIR Letter
Leaking UST Technical File

Dear Ms. Shah:

The Illinois Eovironmental Protection Agency ('lirois EPA) has reviewed the Amended
Corrective Action Completion Report submitied folthe above-referenced incident. This
information was dated February, 10, 2011 and was teceivid by the Tlinois EPA on February 15,
2011, Citations in this letter ate from the Eavironmental Protection Act { Act), as amended by
Public Act 92-0554 on June 24, 2002, and Public Act 06-090% or June 8, 2010, and 35 lllinots
Administrative Code (35 1ll. Adm. Codc).

The Corrective Action Completion Report and associated Licensed Fr vessional Engineer
Certification submitted pursuant to Section 57.7(b)(5) of the Act and 3511, Adm. Code
734.135(d) indicate corrective action for the ahove-referenced site was conducted in accordance
with the Corrective Action Plan approved by the Ilinois EPA. The Corrective Aarden
Completion Report demonstrates that the requirements of Section 57.7(b) of the Art have been
satisfied. '

Based upon the certification by David G. Tully, a Licensed Professional Engineer. and pursuant
1o Section 57.10 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/57.10). your request for a no [urther remediation
determination is granted under the conditions and terms specitied o this letter.

Issuance of this No Further Remediation Letter (Letter). hased on the certification of the
Ticensed Professional Engineer, significs that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective action
requitements applicable to the occurrence have been complied with: (2) all corrective action
cancerning the remediation of the occurrence has been completed: and (3) no further corrective
action concerning the occurrence is necessary for the protection of luman health. sa fety. and the

Rockford « 4302 N. Main St., Rockford, IL 61103 @ {815) 987-7760 Des Plaines » 9517 W. Harrison 5L, Des Plaines, IL 60016 & (847) 294-4000
Elgin . 595 S State, Llgin, IL 60123 » {847} 608-3131 Peoria® 5415 N. University St, Peoria, IL 61614 # {309) 593-5463
Bureau of Land — Peoria's 7620 N. University St, Peoria, IL 61614 ¢ (309} 693-5402 Champaign # 2125 5. First 5t, Champaign, IL 61820+ (217) 278-5800
Collinsville ¢ 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, il 62234 « (618) 346-5120 Marion ® 2109 W. Main SL, Suite 116, Marion, 1L 62959 = (618} 993-7200

Frinted on Reosgled PRnes e - « . P —
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envireninent. Pursuant 1o Section 57 FOUEY ol the Act this Tetier <hnll appilt g e
lollowing partics:

Exxon Mobil Corporation. the nuner o aperato of the andererom wnemoe fagk
systern(s),

2 ADY parcitl cormoeration or « ubsidiary of such Ganer o ope o

k) ABFeo-owner or co-operator, cither by joint tenaney. righi-etsunivarshin, o iy cther
pacty saaring a legal relatonship with the owne: or operator foowhons the Lotier 14 issued,

4, Aty holdes /2 benelicial iterest of o Jand s or it vivos st whether revaeahle o
irrevocable.

hY Any mortgagee or frvistee ol a deed of st of sueh o WIEE OF Gperiio:

. ANy successor-in-interest ¢ aueh awner or Operatog.

7. Any transleree of such owncr or speraor whether the transtor was by sale, bankruptey
proceeding, partition. dissolution of wgrrage. settdement o adjudication of any civil
action. charitable ¢ifi. or beguest,

8. Any hetr or devisee of such owner or Operaton

9. Anowner ol a parcel of real Property o the extend (vl s Letier applios fo he

oceurrence on that parcel.,

Fhis Letter and all attachments. inef tding but nothimited o the | eaking | fnderyround Storage
Tank Environmental Notice. must be (led withip 45 davs of receipt s a sitaly nstrement with
the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Vitles in the eonnty in which the fhoroere foreneed sife
i located. I addition, the Groundwater Ordinance (photocopy attached ) must b Stled as a0
aftachment of this Letter with the Office o1 the Recorder or Registrar of 1itles of the ahplicable
couniy, This Letler shall not be effective untj! off wially secorded by the Ofics of the Recorder
or Registrar of Titles of the applicable county accordance with Wineis faw <o it formes o
permanciit part of the chain of title for the sbove-tolerenead property. Withm 36 days of this

Ltter being recorded. an accurate and official copy of this Letier, as recorded. shall be obtained
and subinitred to the Winois EPA. For recording purposes,

it is recommended that the Leaking

Underground Storage Tank Enviconmental Notice of this Letter be ihie first pace of the

instrament fled.

CONDINIONS AND TERMS OF APprOyv AL

BEVEL OF REMEDIATION AND TAND UST L vigons

T S b AT 1410 b At S b 3, ke« s
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1. The remediation objectives for the above-referenced site, more particularly described in
the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, were
established in accordance with the requirements of the Tiered Approach to Corrective
Action Objectives (35 111 Adm. Code 742) rules.

g

As a result of the release from the underground storage tank systeni(s) associated with the

abova-ieferenced incident, the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the
attached Leaking Underground Storage Tank [nvironmental Notice of this Letter. shall
ot be teed.in a manner inconsistent with the following kand use limitation: Thete are no
Jand use imitations.

L2

The land use limitation specified in this Letter may be revised if:

a. Further investigaiion or remedial action has been conducted that documents the
attainment of objectives appropriate for the new land use; and

b. A new No Further Remediation Letter is ohtained and recorded in accordance
with Title X V11 of the Act and regulations adopted thereunder.

PREVENTIVE, ENGINEERING, AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

4, Preventive:

Engineering:

Institutional:

None.
None,

This Letter shall be recorded as a permanentpast of the chain of title for
the above-referenced site, more particularly deseribed in the attached
eaking Underground Storage Tank Fnvironmenial Notice of this Letter.

Groundwater Use Ordinance

Ordinance M-67-06 adopted by the City.of Des Plaines eliectively
prohibits the installation of potable water su pply wells (and theuse of such
wells) and is an acceptable institutional control under the following
conditions:

a. The current owner or successor-in-interest of tlus site who relies on
this ordinance as an institutional control shall:

1. Monitor activities of the unit of local government relative
fo variance requests or changes in the ordinance relative to
the use of potable groundwater at this rernediation site: and

e b Y A5 A S v ek b it i AR o s AR Ry T R bz
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i Notty the THinods TPA o8 Eppreved Lanance rogiiests
OF OTdinancs changes vatling 30 & v er Hie dote sueh

A f“”! Lu“ RIS ] \lﬂ Ty 'J_é_

h. Fach atfectod property ovoner L polentiatly altected properiv owner
(as identitiod h.m.ztghL_'m'if;nnnmnf model g, and the City of Des
Plaines must receive wiilten notification from ihe OWAeE o
operator desiring o use the ordinance as an insdilutions) control
that gromndwater remediation ebjectives iave been approved by
the Blmais B1PAL Woritten prool of dhs nediticntion shadl be

submitied o the Hlinois [0S i cccordance witd 35 1L Adm Code

TEZ 0TSy and (o) within 45 s froan the date this Dettor is

fecorded . The noetfication <hall me SIRE

3 Phe name and address of the unit of Togy] goveriment:

1. Ahe citation of the ordinance used as an mstntiona]
costrol wn this Letter

iy A deserption of the propoerty bejng g sehi notiee by adeguate

fegad descrimiion or by refevence o pla showing the

Bosdarics

v, A staement that the osdihance restric ting e groundwater
use wits used by the Himoi@ FPA In roviews iy a request for
wroundwater sunui, alion ohisstives:

v, A statement as o e nature of e rélenae ema? TESDONRE
action with the name, address, and T 0 Anventony

identifiont 100 paner il

Vi Mstatement as to where more mformaton b ablained

\'C‘Z,.;Idi”' fhe i\!'{]}!‘s{,’{!i{,’a.‘

The following sctivitios shald e erotnds for voidanee of the ordinance as
an mstitubions! control and this 1 eiter
a. Modilication of the reteraeed ordinane ¢ o atiow potablie uses of

groundwater

h. Approval of w siic-specifio gt stchi as g vareinee. e allow use

of groundwaler of the siie

iy A e A b o S 1 5 T i G S e S A < 2t e
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C. Violation of the terms of a recorded institutional control.

5. Failure to establish. operate. and maintain controls i full compliance with the Act.
applicable regulations, and the approved corrective action plan, it applicable, may result
in voidance of this Letter,

OTHER TERMS

6. Any cortaminated soil or groundwater removed or excavated trom, or disturbed at, the
above-réferenced site, more particularly described in the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Envireormental Notice of this Letter, must be handled in accordance with all
applicable laswsdiied regulations under 35 111, Adm. Code Subtitle G.

7. TFurther information regarding the above-referenced site can be obtained through a written
request under the Freedom of Information Act (5 IL.CS 140 to:

[llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attention: Freedom of lnfapmation Act Officer
Bureau of Land - #24

1021 North Grand Avenuc East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

8. Pursuant to 35 I Adm. Code 734.720, should the'Jilinais EPA seck to void this Letter,
the [iinois EPA shalt provide Notice of Voidance to the owner or operator of the feaking
underground storage tank system(s) associated with the abave-referenced incident and the
current title holder of the real estate on which the tanks were located. at their last known
addresses. The notice shall specify the cause for the voidance, exnlain the provisions for
appeal. and describe the facts in support of the voidance. Specifie’acte-or omissions that
may tesult in the voidance of this Letter include, but shall not be limited to:

. Any violation of institutional controls or industrial/commercial land use
restrictions;

b. The failure to operate and maintain preventive or engineering controls or o
comply with any applicable groundwater monitoring plan:

c. The disturbance or removal of contamiination that has been left in-place in
accordance with the Corrective Action Plan ov Completion Report,

d. The failure to comply with the recording requiremenis for the Letter:

e. Obtaining the Letter by [raud or misrepresentation; or

e e e e S S PR S YOS T riiein Lo
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f Subseguent discovery of contandnant=. rot identiic s part o the Hvestisalive
Or l'»]l]LdLli ac ll\ :U\,‘ H;}(nl whi N il ih 1% M\Halu\ (?i §1=’ 1 CHUT WS e-"l‘w \! gi M lL!\L i
threat to human healti o the CRVITOTC

Submit an accurate and official ¢ copn ol i fetbor, as roearded, 1o

Pitgors Environimental Protection Apenes
Bupgau of Tand - #24

Lealiz Underground Storage
2T Nevth-Girand Avenue b
Post Office Bos 19276
Springfield, 10 m2794.92 74

Lunis Section

[¥you bave any questions ortees firther ssis: tee, please contact the Winow FPA proet
manager, Carol Hawbaker, at 20778225713,

Sincerely

L ggact”

Harry A. Chappel, Pk

Uit Managu

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Scction
Division of Remediation M afdagement
Bureau of Land

HAC: CLI

Attachments: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
City of Des Plaines Groundwater Grdinance Me67.00

¢ Groundwater & Environmental Sorvices, Ine
Robert Charal - Inter-Continental Rend Fatate and Pevelopnient Corporation
Steve Torres  FCS Mineis. £ ¢
ROE File
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